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recomendations for use and maintnance

1. Infroduction

Thank you for having chosen Gamadecor when selecting your wardrobe.

In order to your wardrobe continues to look new for a long time and you can keep it in perfect con-
dition, please read the following practical fips for cleaning and maintenance.

Because of ifs daily use, a wardrobe has fo meet high-level demands. That is the reason why all mate-
rials we use for its manufacture are top quality. The manufacturing process has been controlled in its
different stages with the purpose of obtaining a reliable product, which can offer the same features
of use for many years.

2. Cleaning and maintenance tips

It is advisable to clean the wardrobe frequently instead of doing it more thoroughly at longer inter-
vals. In spite of the endurance of the surfaces, dirt tends to build up over time. In order to void the use
of abrasive cleaning products, clean it regularly at short intervals.

The maintenance of Gamadecor wardrobes is quite simple. However, when cleaning them, you
should never use such utensils and cleaning products as sharp objects, rough scouring pads, solvents,
bleach, nail polish remover, vinegar, citric acid, abrasive products, polishes, efc.

Please do not use steam machines for cleaning wardrobes or walk-in-closets. Pressure makes the
water steam get into de materials and makes them swell damaging the wood.

Due fo its composition, texture, finish, hardness, etc., the materials of Gamadecor wardrobes require
some special care, which we describe as follows:

Cleaning in generall

To eliminate dust, grease stains, fingerprints and cooking fumes, dissolve some mild soap in a con-
tainer of warm water. Wipe the cabinets with a damp cloth and then dry all surfaces, specially the
corners, with a soft clean dry cloth.

If you have any doubts about the effect a cleaning product might have on a surface, we recom-
mend trying it in a less visible place to check for any changes in colour or other alterations.
Laminate surfaces:

They are the easiest to clean and there are no special instructions.

Wood and veneered surfaces:

Clean with slightly wet cloths and do noft rub strongly to remove the most resistant stains. Rub and dry
in the direction of the vein so the wood can keep its beauty and natural look. (see Figure 1).

If there is a stain-resistant, it could be used a small quantity of ammonia dissolved in water.
Lacquered surfaces:

For daily cleaning, we recommend using a soft leather cloth, Vileda or a spongy cloth. Products such
as window cleaning liquids are also welcome for this kind of finishes.

The cloth always has to be wet. Never use a dry one.

Glass surfaces:

You can clean them with the same products you use for cleaning windowpanes and the like.
Cleaning of plinth space

The frontal strips of the plinth have a mechanism, which makes them easy to assemble and disassem-
ble when cleaning the space of the plinth under the base units.

3. Measures to avoid damages caused by water

Do not use vapour steam cleaners to clean your cabinets (see Figure 2). The pressure of the water
vapour filters info the materials and causes a swelling, which damages the units seriously.

Keep all surfaces dry avoiding frequent and prolonged spillages of liquid food, either cold or hot. Do

not open the units with wet hands.
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4. Atmosphere conditions

Wood is a natural product that reacts to changes in temperature and above all to a humid atmos-
phere with expansions and contractions. The atmosphere humidity should range between 55 to 70
% and the temperature, between 18 to 22° C. In order to achieve these ideal conditions, we recom-
mend to take the following precautions:

Using humidifiers or, if this is not possible, keeping a container with water in it somewhere in the war-
drobe when the central heating is working.

Recently built houses usually have an atmosphere humidity of over 70%. Here, good ventilation is
essential.

Seaside and countryside climates are the ones with the biggest differences in atmosphere humidity.
Thus, it is necessary fo maximize the precautions in these areas.

As an additional measure to keep the beauty of your wardrobe, we recommend preventing the
sunrays from falling directly on the wood. In spite of the quality of the lacquers, which contain com-
ponents that protect the wood against ulfra-violet radiation, wood can suffer discoloration as time
goes by if derectly and continually exposed to sunlight.

5. End of the life cycle of the product

Once the life cycle of the product has finalised and it is decided to dispose of it, we would kinly ask
you tfo follow your region/city current regulations for the convenient segregation of the materials the
product is composed of.

We recommend the use of ECOPARCS or municipal systems of collection.

|

Figure 1.

Figure 2.



recomendaciones para el uso y mantenimiento

1. Intfroduccién

Agradecemos la preferencia por la marca Gamadecor en la eleccidn de su armario.

Para que su nuevo armario lo siga siendo durante mucho tiempo, y con el fin de que Ud. pueda
mantenerla en perfecto estado de conservacion, le rogamos que dedique unos momentos a la
lectura de unos consejos prdcticos de limpieza y mantenimiento.

Por el uso diario,el armario estd sometida a unos altos niveles de exigencia. Por este motivo, todos los
materiales que se emplean para su fabricacién son de mdaxima calidad. El proceso de fabricacion
se ha confrolado en sus distintas fases, con el objetivo de obtener un producto fiable que conserve
sus caracteristicas de uso durante muchos anos.

2. Consejos de limpieza y mantenimiento.

Es conveniente realizar limpiezas con frecuencia y no una limpieza en profundidad en mayores es-
pacios de tiempo. A pesar de las caracteristicas de resistencia de las superficies, la suciedad al cabo
del tiempo tiende aincrustarse. Para evitar tener que recurrir a productos de limpieza excesivamente
agresivos es preferible realizar impiezas frecuentes, antes que profundas con cardcter esporédico.
El mantenimiento de los armarios Gamadecor es sencillo. Sin embargo desaconsejamos el uso de
ciertos utensilios y productos que jamds se deben emplear para su limpieza, como pudieran ser:
objetos punzantes, estropajos con una superficie dspera, disolventes, lejias, quitaesmaltes, vinagres,
dcidos citricos, productos abrasivos, abrillantadores, etc.

No emplee vaporetas para la limpieza de armarios / vestidores. La presidn de trabajo de estas ma-
quinas provocan que el vapor de agua penetre en los materiales y produzca una hinchazén que
deteriora la madera.

Por su composicién, textura, acabado, grado de dureza, etc. los materiales del armario Gamadecor
requieren algunos cuidados especificos, los cuales relacionamos a continuacién:

Limpieza en general

Para la eliminacion de motas de polvo, manchas de grasa, huellas dactilares y vapores de coccién,
disuelva jabdn neutro en un recipiente de agua templada. Limpie los muebles con una bayeta hu-
medecida, secando a continuacion todas las superficies, especialmente las esquinas, con un pafo
suave, limpio y seco.

En caso de duda sobre la reaccion de un producto de limpieza elegido sobre una superficie, reco-
mendamos hacer unas pruebas en un sitio menos visible para comprobar posibles alteraciones de
color y ofros efectos.

Superficies de laminado

Son las mds sencillas de limpiar, y no existen indicaciones especiales.

Superficies de chapado y madera

Limpiar con bayetas ligeramente humedecidas y no frotar con excesiva presion para eliminar man-
chas mds resistentes. Los movimientos de frotar y secar deben realizarse en direccion de la veta para
conservar la belleza y naturalidad de la madera. (ver figura 1).

En caso de tener que eliminar alguna mancha mds resistente, se puede utilizar una pequena canti-
dad de amoniaco diluido en agua.

Superficies de laca

Para la limpieza diaria se recomienda el empleo de una bayeta suave de cuero, Vileda o una ba-
yeta esponjosa. Productos de limpieza como limpia-cristales también suelen dar buenos resultados
para este tipo de acabados.

La bayeta a emplear debe estar siempre humedecida, nunca seca.

Superficies de cristal

Se pueden usar los mismos productos y materiales como para la limpieza de cristales de ventanas,
etc.

Limpieza del espacio de zdcalo

Las tiras frontales del zécalo llevan un mecanismo de fdcil montaje/desmontaje, para facilitar la

limpieza del espacio del zécalo que queda por debajo de los mddulos bajos.

3. Medidas para evitar daios por agua

No emplee las vaporetas para la limpieza de sus muebles (ver figura 2). La presion del vapor de agua
penetra en los materiales y produce una hinchazén, originando graves danos a los médulos.
Mantenga secas todas las superficies, evitando derramamientos frecuentes y prolongados de ali-
mentos liquidos, tanto frios como calientes. No abrir los muebles con las manos mojadas.

4. Condiciones ambientales

La madera es un producto natural que reacciona frente a las variaciones de temperatura y sobre
todo ante la humedad ambiental, con dilataciones y confracciones. La humedad ambiental de-
beria oscilar entre un 55%-70% y la temperatura entre 18° y 22° C. Para conseguir estas condiciones
6ptimas recomendamos tener ciertas precauciones:

Emplear humidificadores ambientales, o en su defecto, mantenga un recipiente con agua en cual-
quier sitio del armario, cuando esté funcionando la calefaccién.

Las viviendas de nueva construccion suelen tener una humedad ambiental por encima del 70%.
Aqui es imprescindible una buena ventilacion.

Los climas maritimos y de montana son los que presentan mayores diferencias en cuanto a hume-
dad ambiental, por lo cual es preciso extremar las precauciones en estas regiones.

Como una medida adicional de conservacion de la belleza de su armario, recomendamos evitar
que los rayos del sol incidan directamente sobre la madera. A pesar de la calidad de las lacas que
incorporan componentes que protegen la madera contra los rayos UVA, la madera puede sufrir de-
coloraciones con el paso del tiempo si estd expuesta de forma directa y continuada al sol.

5. Fin de ciclo de vida del producto

Una vez finalice el ciclo de vida del producto y decidan desecharlo, se ruega se sigan las normas vigentes en su
region / poblacién para la correcta segregacién de los distintos materiales que lo componen.

Se aconseja el uso de ECOPARQUES o sistemas de recogida municipales.

[ x

Figura 1. Figura 2.
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conseils pour I'usage et son entretien

1. Introduction

Nous vous remercions par votre décision dans le choix de votre armoire.

Afin de que votre armoire reste neuve et en parfait état pendant longtemps, nous vous prions de lire
ces quelques conseils pratiques pour obtenir un meilleur entretien et nettoyage.

Par son utilisation quotidienne, I'armoire est soumise & des trés hauts niveaux d'exigence. Compte
tenu de ceci, tous les matériaux utilisés lors de sa fabrication sont de haute qualité. Le processus de
fabrication est contrélé dans ses differentes phases, toujours dans I'objectif de réussir un produit fiable
capable de conserver ses caractéristiques d'utilisation pendant longtemps.

2. Conseils de nettoyage et etretein

Il est préférable d'effectuer des nettoyages réguilers et fréquents, plutét que des grandes opérations
de nettoyage plus profondes mais aussi moins fréquentes. Malgré les caractéristiques de haute ré-
sistance des surfaces, avec les temps, la saleté finie par s'incruster, et ceci provoque I'utilisation de
produits de nettoyage beaucoup plus agressifs qui peuvent les endommager.

L'entretien des armoires est tres facile, mais il est fortement déconseillé I'emploie de certains produits
et outils comme: objets pointus, chiffons rugueux, dissolvants, eau de javelle, vinaigre, acides citri-
ques, produits abrasifs, produits qui font briller, etc.

N'employez pas des machines & vapeur pour nettoyer les armoires et dressings. La pression de travail
de ces machines fait que la vapeur d'eau pénétre dans les matériaux et un gonflement qu'abime
le bois.

Par leur composition, texture, finition, résistance, etc., il est nécessaire porter quelques attentions
spécifiques que nous vous énumérons:

Nettoyage

Pour éliminer la poussiere, les taches de graisse, empreintes digitales ou vapeurs dues a la cuisson,
veuillez dissoudre du savon neutre dans de I'eau tiede. Nettoyer les meubles avec une éponge hu-
mide puis séchez toutes les surfaces, surtout les coins, avec un chiffon propre et sec.

Pour ssurer que le produit est approprie pour le neftoyage, nous vous conseillons de le fester sur la
partie la moins visible en sorte de vérifier les possibles altérations des couleurs ou autres possibles
effets.

Surfaces laminées

Les plus simples pour le nettoyage, ne nécessitaient pas d'indications spéciales.

Surfaces plaquées ou en bois

Nettoyer avec des chiffons [Egérement humidifiés en évitant frotter trop fortement. Les mouvements
pour frotter et sécher doivent suivre le sens de la veine en sorte de conserver la beauté et le naturel
du bois. (voir figure 1).

Dans le cas de devoir éliminer des taches plus résistantes, c’est possible I'utilisation d'une petite
quantité d'ammoniac dilué dans I'eau.

Surfaces laquées

Pour le nettoyage journalier nous conseillons I'utilisation d'une peau de chameau ou une éponge.
Des produits de nettoyage spécifiques pour les vitres peuvent aussi étre utilisés sur ce genre de sur-
faces.

Le chiffon & employer doive étre toujours humide, jamais sec.

Surfaces en verre

Utiliser les mémes produits que pour le nettoyage des vitres.

Nettoyage des socles

Afin de simplifier le nettoyage de I'espace des socles sous le mobilier, ils sont munis d'un systeme de
montage et démontage frés simple.
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3. Précautions afin d’éviter des possibles dégats produits par I'eau

NUtilisez pas de vaporsateur pour le nettoyage de vos meubles (voir figure 2). La pression de la vapeur
d'eau pénéetre dans les matériaux en produisant leur gonflage et par conséquence leur détériration.
Conservez séches toutes les surfaces, en évitant les renversements fréquents d'aliments liquides,
froids ou chauds. Ne pas ouvrir les meubles avec les mains mouillées.

4. Conditions d’environment

Le bois est un produit naturel lequel réagit par rapport au variations de températures et srtout par
I'humidité de I'environnement avec les dilatations et les contractions. L'humidité de I'environnement
devrait varier entre 55%-70% et la température entfre 18°-22° C. Pour atteindre ces conditions optima-
les nous conseillons quelques précautions:

Utiliser des humidificateurs d'ambiance ou bien un récipient avec de I'eau dans I'armoire, pendant
le fonctionnement du chauffage.

Les nouvelles constructions tournent habituellement avec une humidité d'environnement au dessus
de 70%. Dans ce cas il est incontournable une bonne ventilation.

Les climats maritimes et de montagne présentent les plus grandes différences concernant I'numidité
d'environnement, ceci dit les précautions doivent étre encore plus importantes.

Comme mesure supplémentaire et pour la conservation de la beauté de votre armoire, nous vous conseillons
d'éviter que les rayons solaires tapent directement sur le bois. Malgré la qualité des laques qui incorporent des
composants pour les protéger, le bois peux subir des décolorations avec le passage du femps et une exposition
permanente et directe au soleil.

5. Fin du cycle de vie du produit

Une fois le cycle de vie du produit est terminé et c'est décidé de le jeter, nous vous prions de bien
vouloir suivre les normes courantes dans votre région/ville pour la correcte ségregation des maté-
rieux qui le composent. Nous recommendons I'usage des ECOPARQUES o des systemes de collecte
mMunNiCipaux.

! %
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Figure 1.

Figure 2.



warranty / garantia / garantie

Link to warranties.
Enlace a garantias.
Lien aux garanties.

__________________
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wardrobe assembling instructions / instrucciones de montaje de armarios / instructions pour montage d'armoires

content / contenido / contenu

tools / herramientas / outils pg. 10

instructions / instrucciones / instructions

infroduction / introduccion / introduction pg. 11
installing units / instalacién de mdédulos / I'installation des modules pg. 12
doors installation / instalacion puertas / montage des portes pg. 14
hanging rail / barra de colgar / tringle pg. 15
Lighting / iluminacién / eclairage pg. 15

link to the assembly video:

enlace al video de montaje:

lien vers la vidéo de I'assemblée :
click here / click aqui / cliquez ici
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https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0wm4zxkJ6qQ

tools / herramientas / outils

.
/

Screwdriver
Destornillador
Tournevis

—Q

Tape measure
Cinta métrica
Métre ruban

Electric drill
Taladro eléctrico
Perceuse électrique

10 GAMADECOR

Allen keys set
Llaves allen
Clés allen

Clamp
Gato de apriete
Serre - joint

Drill bits set
Juego de brocas
Jeu de forets

Dead-Blow Nylon Hammer
Martillo de nylon
Marteau en nylon

100 cm
o® @

Level / angle square
Nivel / escuadra
Niveau / équerre

Extension cable
Alargador
Rallonge électrique

Hammer
Martillo
Marteau

Electric screwdriver
Destornillador eléctrico
Tournevis électrique

L

/]

Ladder
Escalera
Echelle double




instructions / instrucciones / instructions

infroduction / infroduccion / introduction

The walk-in-closet must be assembled by specialised and professionally trained personnel. Before
assembly, it is essential fo read the assembly instructions.

Assembly instructions are enclosed with the various components,... These instructions must be handed
over to the customer after the assembly has been completed.

Failure to use the assembly instructions exempts the manufacturer from liability.

Electrical installations must be carried out by specialists.

before installation, it is necessary to check the necessary connections of the electrical installations.

VERY IMPORTANT: Before making any holes in the wall, check that no pipes are to be driled.

El vestidor se debe montar por personal especializado y profesionalmente formado. Antes del mon-
taje, es imprescindible leer las instrucciones de montaje.

Se adjunta instrucciones de montaje junto con los diferentes componentes,... Estas instrucciones de-
ben entregarse al cliente una vez finalizado el montaje.

No haber hecho uso de las instrucciones de montaje exime de responsabilidades al fabricante.
Las instalaciones eléctricas se deben realizar por especialistas.

Es necesario comprobar antes del montaje si existen las conexiones necesarias de las instalaciones
electricas.

MUY IMPORTANTE: Antes de hacer ningun taladro en la pared, comprobar que no se vaya a perforar
ninguna tuberia.

Le dressing doit étre montée par un personnel spécialisé et formé professionnellement. Avant le mon-
tage, il est essentiel de lire les instructions de montage.

Des instructions de montage sont jointes aux différents composants,... Ces instructions doivent étre
remises au client une fois le montage terminé.

Le fait de ne pas utiliser les instructions de montage exoneére le fabricant de toute responsabilité.

Les installations électriques doivent étre réalisées par des spécialistes.

NOTE: A basic example of a NOTA: Para realizar la instfruc- REMARQUE : Un exemple de Avant 'installation, les connexions nécessaires des installations électriques doivent étre vérifiées.
walk-in-closet is used for the as-  cién de montaje se emplea un  base de dressing est utilisé pour R
sembly instruction. ejemplo bdsico de vestidor. I'instruction de montage. TRES IMPORTANT : Avant de faire des trous dans le mur, vérifiez qu'aucun tuyau ne doit étre percé.

PORCELANOSA Grupo 11



instructions / instrucciones / instructions

installing units / instalacion de moédulos / I'installation des modules

1 Remove drawers.
Quitar cajones.
Retirer les tiroirs.

2 - N
// \\
1‘ / \

Nylon Hammer

\,  Martillo de nylon !

‘. Marteau ennylon
N g

e

)

!
I
1
' Nylon Hammer
\ Martilo de nylon
\. Marteau en nylon
N .

~ .
S -

4 Insert the drawers. %
Insercion de cajones. (]

Insérer tiroirs. %

A \

5 Shelves.
E}oldos.
Etageres.

Expansion nut for hanging rail screw.
Tuerca Arpén para tornillo de barra de colgar.
Ecrou Harpon pour vis de tringle.

Cover for shelf and profile union.
Funda para unién entre balda y perfil.
Etui pour union avec étagere et profil.

Decorative side profile.
Perfil lateral decorativo.
Profil latéral décoratif.

A \

AWANAWAY

! !
| i
1 1
' Nylon Hammer \
\ Martillo de nylon  /
\, Marteau en nylon
\\\ //

Sl U

Nylon Hammer
\ Martillo de nylon  /
\, Marteau en nylon
N g

~ .
S -

\
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8 Level.
Nivelar.
Niveau.
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\ Nylon Hammer
\, Martillo de nylon
‘. Marteau en nylon
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' Nylon Hammer
\ Martillo de nylon
. Marteau en nylon ,/
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Nylon Hammer

\ Martillo de nylon

’
. Marteau en nylon
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\ Nylon Hammer
\,  Martillo de nylon
. Marteau en nylon ,
N .

PORCELANOSA Grupo 13



instructions / instrucciones / instructions

doors installation / instalacién puertas / montage des portes

1 Screw hinges to doors.
Atornillar bisagras a puertas.
Visser les charnieres aux portes.

14 GAMADECOR

______________________________________

_______________________________________

Hinge regulation
Regulacién de bisagras
Réglement de charniere

Vertical adjustment.
Ajuste vertical.
Réglage vertical.

Lateral adjustment.
Ajuste lateral.
Réglage latéral.

Frontal adjustment.
Ajuste frontal.
Réglage frontal.




hanging rail / barra de colgar / tringle Lighting / iluminacién / eclairage

2 To the house plug. Connect the LED lighting lead.
Al enchufe de la casa. Conectar el cable de la iluminacién Led.
A la prise de courant de la maison. Connectez le cdble de I'éclairage LED.

PORCELANOSA Grupo 15
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